Recommended Action on: 6/23/2025  

Consent Item 

Superintendent Prior Approval: No  

Recommendation/Motion: Accept the base bid and lease agreement/contract for installation of one 
(1) portable unit (12 offices) as submitted by BOXX Modular, Inc. in the amount of $150,084.00 (One
Hundred Fifty Thousand, Eighty-four Dollars) and accept a lease with installments of $3,198.00 (Three
Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars per month for a term of sixty (60) months, and approve a
revised BG-1 Project Application for the installation of one (1) portable unit (12 offices) at Lafayette High
School with a total project cost of $481,091.97 (Four Hundred Eighty-one Thousand, Ninety-one Dollars
and Ninety-seven Cents).

Background/Rationale: The portable units used at all Kentucky school sites are subject to the 
same plan review and approval process that govern manufactured modular housing. The Kentucky 
Industrialized Building Systems (KIBS) program is operated under the Division of Code Enforcement within